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Western Australian Threatened Fauna Categories Wildlife Conservation Act 1950 (WA)

Category Code Description

Schedule 1 S1 Rare or likely to become extinct as critically endangered fauna.

Schedule 2 S2 Fauna that is rare or is likely to become extinct as endangered fauna.
Schedule 3 S3 Fauna that is rare or is likely to become extinct as vulnerable fauna.
Schedule 4 S4 Fauna presumed to be extinct.

Schedule 5 S5 Migratory birds protected under an international agreement.

Schedule 6 S6 Fauna that is of special conservation need as conservation dependent fauna.
Schedule 7 S7 Other specially protected fauna

DPaW Fauna Priority Codes

Category Code Description
Priority 1 P1 Taxa with few, poorly known populations on threatened lands.
Priority 2 P2 Taxa with few, poorly known populations on conservation lands.
Priority 3 P3 Taxa with several, poorly known populations, some on conservation lands.
Taxa in need of monitoring: not currently threatened or in need of special
Priority 4 P4 protection, but could become so.
Usually represented on conservation lands.
Taxa in need of monitoring: not considered threatened, but the subject of a
Priority 5 P5 specific conservation program, the cessation of which would result in the species

becoming threatened within five years.

Categories of Threatened Fauna Species under the EPBC Act

Conservation P

Code P

Ex Extinct
Taxa which at a particular time if, at the time, there is no reasonable doubt that the last member of
the species has died.

ExW Extinct in the Wild
Taxa which is known only to survive in cultivation, in captivity or as a naturalised population well
outside its past range; or it has not been recorded in its known and/or expected habitat, at
appropriate seasons, anywhere in its past range, despite exhaustive surveys over a time frame
appropriate to its life cycle and form.

CE Critically Endangered
Taxa which at a particular time, it is facing an extremely high risk of extinction in the wild in the
immediate future, as determined in accordance with the prescribed criteria.

En Endangered
Taxa which is not critically endangered and it is facing a very high risk of extinction in the wild in
the medium-term future, as determined in accordance with the prescribed criteria.

Vu Vulnerable

Taxa which is not critically endangered or endangered and is facing a high risk of extinction in the
wild in the medium-term future, as determined in accordance with the prescribed criteria.

Source: Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999
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NatuareMap

Mapping Westem Ausirala's blodiversity

Family

Accipitridae
Agamidae
Araneidae
Camelidae
Canidae
Caprimulgidae
Columbidae
Corvidae
Cracticidae
Dasyuridae
Diplodactylidae
Estrilidae
Falconidae
Felidae
Gekkonidae
Lamponidae
Lycosidae
Meliphagidae
Motacillidae
Muridae
Nephilidae
Notoryctidae
Otididae
Pachycephalidae
Pardalotidae
Psittacidae
Pygopodidae
Scincidae
Scolopendridae
Varanidae
Zodariidae

TOTAL

Name ID

Accipitridae
1.

Agamidae
2.

o o~ W

Araneidae
7.

Camelidae
8.

Canidae
9.
10.

Caprimulgidae

11.

Columbidae
12.
13.
14.

25540

30833
25459
24882
24904
30955

24254

24039
24040

24368

24401
25585
24407

NatureMap Species Report

Created By Guest user on 19/06/2017

Species Name

Kingdom Animalia

Current Names Only Yes

Core Datasets Only Yes

Species

Method 'By Circle'

Centre 128°38' 59" E,22°39'38" S

Buffer 40km
Group By Family

Records
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Elanus caeruleus (Black-shouldered Kite)

Amphibolurus longirostris (Long-nosed Dragon)

Ctenophorus isolepis (Crested Dragon, Military Dragon)

Ctenophorus nuchalis (Central Netted Dragon)

Moloch horridus (Thorny Devil)

Tympanocryptis centralis (Central Earless Dragon)

Backobourkia collina

Camelus dromedarius (Dromedary, Camel)

Canis lupus subsp. dingo (Dingo)

Vulpes vulpes (Red Fox)

Eurostopodus argus (Spotted Nightjar)

Geopelia cuneata (Diamond Dove)

Geopelia striata (Zebra Dove)

Ocyphaps lophotes (Crested Pigeon)

Naturalised

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum.
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NatureMap

Mapping Westem Ausinia’s blodiversity
Name ID
Corvidae
15. 25593
Cracticidae
16. 24420
Dasyuridae
17. 30903

Diplodactylidae

18.
19.

Estrilidae
20.

Falconidae
21.
22.

Felidae
23,

Gekkonidae
24,
25.

Lamponidae
26.

Lycosidae
27.

Meliphagidae
28.
29.
30.
31.

Motacillidae

30933
24927

30870

25621
25622

24041

24959
24961

24559
24568
24570
25665

32. 25670

33. 24599
Muridae

34. 24223

35. 24224

36. 24235

37. 24237
Nephilidae

38.
Notoryctidae

39. 24147
Otididae

40. 24610
Pachycephalidae

41. 24618

Pardalotidae
42.

Psittacidae
43,
44,

Pygopodidae
45.

Scincidae
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52,
53.

25682

25715
24736

25005

25045
25052
25057
25066
25073
25125
41412
25184

Species Name

Corvus orru (Torresian Crow)

Cracticus nigrogularis (Pied Butcherbird)

Dasycercus blythi (Brush-tailed Mulgara, Ampurta)

Lucasium stenodactylum
Strophurus elderi

Taeniopygia guttata (Zebra Finch)

Falco berigora (Brown Falcon)
Falco cenchroides (Australian Kestrel, Nankeen Kestrel)

Felis catus (Cat)

Gehyra variegata
Heteronotia binoei (Bynoe's Gecko)

Asadipus auld

Hoggicosa alfi

Acanthagenys rufogularis (Spiny-cheeked Honeyeater)
Epthianura aurifrons (Orange Chat)

Epthianura tricolor (Crimson Chat)

Melithreptus gularis (Black-chinned Honeyeater)

Anthus australis (Australian Pipit)
Anthus australis subsp. australis (Australian Pipit)

Mus musculus (House Mouse)

Notomys alexis (Spinifex Hopping-mouse)

Pseudomys desertor (Desert Mouse)

Pseudomys hermannsburgensis (Sandy Inland Mouse)

Nephila edulis

Notoryctes caurinus (Northern Marsupial Mole, Kakarratul)

Ardeotis australis (Australian Bustard)

Oreoica gutturalis (Crested Bellbird)

Pardalotus striatus (Striated Pardalote)

Cacatua roseicapilla (Galah)
Melopsittacus undulatus (Budgerigar)

Lialis burtonis

Ctenotus helenae

Ctenotus leonhardii

Ctenotus nasutus

Ctenotus quattuordecimlineatus

Ctenotus saxatilis (Rock Ctenotus)

Lerista bipes

Liopholis kintorei (Great Desert Skink, Tjakura)
Menetia greyii

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum.

Naturalised
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NatuareMap

Mapping Westem Ausirala’s blediversity

Name ID Species Name Naturalised Conservation Code 1Endem‘i\c To Query
rea
54. 25202 Tiliqua multifasciata (Central Blue-tongue)

Scolopendridae

558 Cormocephalus aurantiipes

56. Ethmostigmus rubripes

57. Scolopendra morsitans
Varanidae

58. 25218 Varanus gouldii (Bungarra or Sand Monitor)
Zodariidae

59. Minasteron perfoliatum

Conservation Codes

T - Rare or likely to become extinct

X - Presumed extinct

IA - Protected under international agreement
S - Other specially protected fauna

1 - Priority 1

2 - Priority 2

3 - Priority 3

4 - Priority 4

5 - Priority 5

" For NatureMap's purposes, species flagged as endemic are those whose records are wholely contained within the search area. Note that only those records complying with the search criterion are included in the
calculation. For example, if you limit records to those from a specific datasource, only records from that datasource are used to determine if a species is restricted to the query area.

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum.
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NatuareMap

Magping Western Ausiraia's biodiversity
NatureMap Species Report
Created By Guest user on 19/06/2017
Kingdom Animalia
Current Names Only Yes
Core Datasets Only Yes
Method 'By Circle'
Centre 128°27' 19" E,22°36'21"S
Buffer 40km
Group By Family
Family Species Records
Accipitridae 1
Agamidae 18
Araneidae 1
Camelidae
Canidae

Caprimulgidae
Carphodactylidae
Columbidae
Corvidae
Cracticidae
Dasyuridae
Diplodactylidae
Elapidae
Estrilidae
Falconidae
Felidae
Gekkonidae
Lamponidae
Lycosidae
Meliphagidae
Motacillidae
Muridae
Nephilidae
Notoryctidae
Otididae
Pachycephalidae
Pardalotidae
Psittacidae
Pygopodidae
Scincidae
Scolopendridae
Varanidae
Zodariidae

TOTAL
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Name ID Species Name Naturalised Conservation Code 'Endem‘&c To Query
rea

Accipitridae
1. 25540 Elanus caeruleus (Black-shouldered Kite)

Agamidae
2. 30833 Amphibolurus longirostris (Long-nosed Dragon)
25459 Ctenophorus isolepis (Crested Dragon, Military Dragon)
24876 Ctenophorus isolepis subsp. isolepis (Crested Dragon, Military Dragon)
24882 Ctenophorus nuchalis (Central Netted Dragon)
42401 Diporiphora paraconvergens (Grey-striped Western Desert Dragon)
24904 Moloch horridus (Thorny Devil)
30955 Tympanocryptis centralis (Central Earless Dragon)

® N o 0 s

Araneidae
9. Backobourkia collina

Camelidae
10. 24254 Camelus dromedarius (Dromedary, Camel) Y

Canidae
11. 24039 Canis lupus subsp. dingo (Dingo) Y
12. 24040 Vulpes vulpes (Red Fox) Y

Caprimulgidae
13. 24368 Eurostopodus argus (Spotted Nightjar)

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum. ‘ ¢ n@um
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NatureMap

Mapping Westem Ausirala's blodiversity

Name ID

Carphodactylidae

14. 24966
Columbidae
15. 24401
16. 25585
17. 24407
Corvidae
18. 25593
Cracticidae
19. 24420
Dasyuridae
20. 30903
21, 24094
22, 24116
23. 24120

Diplodactylidae

24, 30933
25. 24982
26. 24924
27. 24927
Elapidae
28. 25305
Estrilidae
29. 30870
Falconidae
30. 25621
31. 25622
Felidae
32. 24041
Gekkonidae
33. 24956
34. 24957
35. 24959
36. 24961
Lamponidae
37.
38.
Lycosidae
39.

Meliphagidae

40. 24559
41. 24568
42. 24570
43. 25665

Motacillidae

44. 25670

45. 24599
Muridae

46. 24223

47. 24224

48. 24235

49. 24237
Nephilidae

50.
Notoryctidae

51. 24147
Otididae

52, 24610
Pachycephalidae

53. 24618

Species Name Naturalised

Nephrurus laevissimus

Geopelia cuneata (Diamond Dove)
Geopelia striata (Zebra Dove)
Ocyphaps lophotes (Crested Pigeon)

Corvus orru (Torresian Crow)

Cracticus nigrogularis (Pied Butcherbird)

Dasycercus blythi (Brush-tailed Mulgara, Ampurta)
Ningaui ridei (Wongai Ningaui)

Sminthopsis macroura (Stripe-faced Dunnart)
Sminthopsis youngsoni (Lesser Hairy-footed Dunnart)

Lucasium stenodactylum

Rhynchoedura ornata (Western Beaked Gecko)
Strophurus ciliaris subsp. aberrans

Strophurus elderi

Simoselaps anomalus (Desert Banded Snake)

Taeniopygia guttata (Zebra Finch)

Falco berigora (Brown Falcon)
Falco cenchroides (Australian Kestrel, Nankeen Kestrel)

Felis catus (Cat) Y

Gehyra pilbara

Gehyra purpurascens

Gehyra variegata

Heteronotia binoei (Bynoe's Gecko)

Asadipus auld
Lamponina scutata

Hoggicosa alfi

Acanthagenys rufogularis (Spiny-cheeked Honeyeater)
Epthianura aurifrons (Orange Chat)

Epthianura tricolor (Crimson Chat)

Melithreptus gularis (Black-chinned Honeyeater)

Anthus australis (Australian Pipit)
Anthus australis subsp. australis (Australian Pipit)

Mus musculus (House Mouse) Y
Notomys alexis (Spinifex Hopping-mouse)

Pseudomys desertor (Desert Mouse)

Pseudomys hermannsburgensis (Sandy Inland Mouse)

Nephila edulis

Notoryctes caurinus (Northern Marsupial Mole, Kakarratul)

Ardeotis australis (Australian Bustard)

Oreoica gutturalis (Crested Bellbird)

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum.
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NatuareMap

Mapping Westem Ausirala's blodiversity

Name ID Species Name Naturalised Conservation Code 1Endem‘i\c To Query
rea

Pardalotidae
54. 25682 Pardalotus striatus (Striated Pardalote)

Psittacidae
558 25715 Cacatua roseicapilla (Galah)
56. 24736 Melopsittacus undulatus (Budgerigar)

Pygopodidae

57. 30830 Delma desmosa
58. 25001 Delma nasuta
59. 25005 Lialis burtonis
Scincidae
60. 30893 Cryptoblepharus buchananii
61. 25461 Ctenotus brooksi
62. 25045 Ctenotus helenae
63. 25050 Ctenotus leae
64. 25052 Ctenotus leonhardii
65. 25057 Ctenotus nasutus
66. 25064 Ctenotus pantherinus subsp. ocellifer (Leopard Ctenotus)
67. 25066 Ctenotus quattuordecimlineatus
68. 25073 Ctenotus saxatilis (Rock Ctenotus)
69. 43381 Eremiascincus pallidus (Western Narrow-banded Skink, Narrow-banded Sand
Swimmer)
70. 25125 Lerista bipes
71. 25142 Lerista ips
72. 25178 Lerista vermicularis
73. 41412 Liopholis kintorei (Great Desert Skink, Tjakura) T
74. 25184 Menetia greyii
75. 25194 Morethia ruficauda subsp. ruficauda
76. 25202 Tiliqua multifasciata (Central Blue-tongue)

Scolopendridae

77. Cormocephalus aurantiipes

78. Ethmostigmus rubripes

79. Scolopendra laeta

80. Scolopendra morsitans
Varanidae

81. 25210 Varanus brevicauda (Short-tailed Pygmy Monitor)

82. 25215 Varanus gilleni (Pygmy Mulga Monitor)

83. 25218 Varanus gouldii (Bungarra or Sand Monitor)
Zodariidae

84. Cavasteron crassicalcar

85. Minasteron perfoliatum

Conservation Codes

T - Rare or likely to become extinct

X - Presumed extinct

IA - Protected under international agreement
S - Other specially protected fauna

1 - Priority 1

2 - Priority 2

3 - Priority 3

4 - Priority 4

5 - Priority 5

" For NatureMap's purposes, species flagged as endemic are those whose records are wholely contained within the search area. Note that only those records complying with the search criterion are included in the
calculation. For example, if you limit records to those from a specific datasource, only records from that datasource are used to determine if a species is restricted to the query area.

(A=)

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum.
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NatuareMap

Mapping Westem Ausirala's blodiversity

Family

Accipitridae
Agamidae
Araneidae
Camelidae
Canidae
Caprimulgidae
Columbidae
Corvidae
Cracticidae
Diplodactylidae
Estrilidae
Falconidae
Felidae
Gekkonidae
Lamponidae
Lycosidae
Macropodidae
Meliphagidae
Motacillidae
Muridae
Nephilidae
Otididae
Pachycephalidae
Pardalotidae
Psittacidae
Pygopodidae
Scincidae
Scolopendridae
Varanidae
Zodariidae

TOTAL

Name ID

Accipitridae

25459

24904

1. 25540
Agamidae
2. 30833
3.
4. 24882
5
Araneidae
6.
Camelidae
7. 24254
Canidae
8. 24039
9. 24040

Caprimulgidae

10. 24368
Columbidae
1. 24401
12. 25585
13. 24407
Corvidae

NatureMap Species Report

Created By Guest user on 19/06/2017

Species Name

Kingdom Animalia

Current Names Only Yes

Core Datasets Only Yes

Species
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(3]
o

Elanus caeruleus (Black-shouldered Kite)

Amphibolurus longirostris (Long-nosed Dragon)

Method 'By Circle'

Centre 128°49'31"E22°22'51"S

Buffer 40km
Group By Family

Records
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Ctenophorus isolepis (Crested Dragon, Military Dragon)

Ctenophorus nuchalis (Central Netted Dragon)

Moloch horridus (Thorny Devil)

Backobourkia collina

Camelus dromedarius (Dromedary, Camel)

Canis lupus subsp. dingo (Dingo)

Vulpes vulpes (Red Fox)

Eurostopodus argus (Spotted Nightjar)

Geopelia cuneata (Diamond Dove)

Geopelia striata (Zebra Dove)

Ocyphaps lophotes (Crested Pigeon)

Naturalised

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum.

Conservation Code 'Endemic To Query
Area
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NatureMap

Mapping Westem Ausiralia's blodiversity
Name ID Species Name Naturalised Conservation Code 1Endem‘i\c To Query
rea

14. 25593 Corvus orru (Torresian Crow)

Cracticidae
15. 24420 Cracticus nigrogularis (Pied Butcherbird)

Diplodactylidae

16. 30933 Lucasium stenodactylum
Estrilidae
17. 30870 Taeniopygia guttata (Zebra Finch)
Falconidae
18. 25621 Falco berigora (Brown Falcon)
19. 25622 Falco cenchroides (Australian Kestrel, Nankeen Kestrel)
Felidae
20. 24041 Felis catus (Cat) Y
Gekkonidae
21. 24959 Gehyra variegata
22. 24961 Heteronotia binoei (Bynoe's Gecko)
Lamponidae
23. Asadipus auld
Lycosidae
24. Hoggicosa alfi
Macropodidae
25. 24121 Lagorchestes asomatus (Central Hare-wallaby) X Y

Meliphagidae

26. 24559 Acanthagenys rufogularis (Spiny-cheeked Honeyeater)
27. 24568 Epthianura aurifrons (Orange Chat)

28. 24570 Epthianura tricolor (Crimson Chat)

29. 25665 Melithreptus gularis (Black-chinned Honeyeater)

Motacillidae

30. 25670 Anthus australis (Australian Pipit)
Muridae

31. 24223 Mus musculus (House Mouse) Y

32. 24224 Notomys alexis (Spinifex Hopping-mouse)

33. 24235 Pseudomys desertor (Desert Mouse)
Nephilidae

34. Nephila edulis
Otididae

35. 24610 Ardeotis australis (Australian Bustard)
Pachycephalidae

36. 24618 Oreoica gutturalis (Crested Bellbird)

Pardalotidae
37. 25682 Pardalotus striatus (Striated Pardalote)

Psittacidae
38. 25715 Cacatua roseicapilla (Galah)
39. 24736 Melopsittacus undulatus (Budgerigar)

Pygopodidae

40. 25005 Lialis burtonis
Scincidae
41. 25045 Ctenotus helenae
42. 25052 Ctenotus leonhardii
43. 25057 Ctenotus nasutus
44, 25073 Ctenotus saxatilis (Rock Ctenotus)
45. 41412 Liopholis kintorei (Great Desert Skink, Tjakura) T
46. 25202 Tiliqua multifasciata (Central Blue-tongue)

Scolopendridae

47. Cormocephalus aurantiipes
48. Scolopendra morsitans
Varanidae
49. 25218 Varanus gouldii (Bungarra or Sand Monitor)
Zodariidae
50. Minasteron perfoliatum
: R - ' 51 m
NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum. o
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NatureMap

Mapping Westem Australia's blodiversity
Name ID Species Name Naturalised Conservation Code 1Endem‘i\c To Query
rea

Conservation Codes

T - Rare or likely to become extinct

X - Presumed extinct

IA - Protected under international agreement
S - Other specially protected fauna

1 - Priority 1

2 - Priority 2

3 - Priority 3

4 - Priority 4

5 - Priority 5

" For NatureMap's purposes, species flagged as endemic are those whose records are wholely contained within the search area. Note that only those records complying with the search criterion are included in the
calculation. For example, if you limit records to those from a specific datasource, only records from that datasource are used to determine if a species is restricted to the query area.

NatureMap is a collaborative project of the Department of Parks and Wildlife and the Western Australian Museum.
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“  Australian Government

e Department of the Environment and Energy

EPBC Act Protected Matters Report

This report provides general guidance on matters of national environmental significance and other matters

protected by the EPBC Act in the area you have selected.

Information on the coverage of this report and qualifications on data supporting this report are contained in the

caveat at the end of the report.

Information is available about Environment Assessments and the EPBC Act including significance guidelines,

forms and application process details.

Report created: 27/03/17 18:21:34
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Summary

Matters of National Environmental Significance

This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the
Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

World Heritage Properties: None
National Heritage Places: None
Wetlands of International Importance: None
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park: None
Commonwealth Marine Area: None
Listed Threatened Ecological Communities: None
Listed Threatened Species: 4

Listed Migratory Species: 6

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated.
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land,
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of
a listed marine species.

Commonwealth Land: None
Commonwealth Heritage Places: None
Listed Marine Species: 9

Whales and Other Cetaceans: None
Critical Habitats: None
Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial:  None
Commonwealth Reserves Marine: None

Extra Information

This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have nominated.

State and Territory Reserves: 2
Regional Forest Agreements: None
Invasive Species: 7
Nationally Important Wetlands: None

Key Ecological Features (Marine) None




Details

Matters of National Environmental Significance

Listed Threatened Species
Name

Birds

Pezoporus occidentalis

Night Parrot [59350]

Polytelis alexandrae

Princess Parrot, Alexandra's Parrot [758]

Mammals

Macrotis lagotis
Greater Bilby [282]

Reptiles
Liopholis kintorei

Great Desert Skink, Tjakura, Warrarna, Mulyamiji

[83160]

Listed Migratory Species

Status

Endangered

Vulnerable

Vulnerable

Vulnerable

[ Resource Information ]

Type of Presence

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

[ Resource Information ]

* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list.

Name
Migratory Marine Birds

Apus pacificus
Fork-tailed Swift [678]

Migratory Terrestrial Species
Hirundo rustica
Barn Swallow [662]

Motacilla cinerea
Grey Wagtail [642]

Motacilla flava
Yellow Wagtail [644]

Migratory Wetlands Species
Charadrius veredus
Oriental Plover, Oriental Dotterel [882]

Glareola maldivarum
Oriental Pratincole [840]

Threatened

Type of Presence

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area



Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

Listed Marine Species

[ Resource Information ]

* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list.

Name
Birds

Apus pacificus
Fork-tailed Swift [678]

Ardea alba
Great Egret, White Egret [59541]

Ardea ibis
Cattle Egret [59542]

Charadrius veredus
Oriental Plover, Oriental Dotterel [882]

Glareola maldivarum
Oriental Pratincole [840]

Hirundo rustica
Barn Swallow [662]

Merops ornatus
Rainbow Bee-eater [670]

Motacilla cinerea
Grey Wagtail [642]

Motacilla flava
Yellow Wagtail [644]

Extra Information

State and Territory Reserves
Name

Kiwirrkurra

Southern Tanami

Invasive Species

Threatened

Type of Presence

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

[ Resource Information ]
State
WA
NT

[ Resource Information ]

Weeds reported here are the 20 species of national significance (WoNS), along with other introduced plants
that are considered by the States and Territories to pose a particularly significant threat to biodiversity. The
following feral animals are reported: Goat, Red Fox, Cat, Rabbit, Pig, Water Buffalo and Cane Toad. Maps from

Landscape Health Project, National Land and Water Resouces Audit, 2001.

Name

Status

Type of Presence



Name

Mammals

Camelus dromedarius
Dromedary, Camel [7]

Canis lupus familiaris
Domestic Dog [82654]

Felis catus
Cat, House Cat, Domestic Cat [19]

Mus musculus
House Mouse [120]

Oryctolagus cuniculus
Rabbit, European Rabbit [128]

Vulpes vulpes
Red Fox, Fox [18]

Plants
Cenchrus ciliaris
Buffel-grass, Black Buffel-grass [20213]

Status

Type of Presence

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Species or species habitat
may occur within area



Caveat

The information presented in this report has been provided by a range of data sources as acknowledged at the end of the report.

This report is designed to assist in identifying the locations of places which may be relevant in determining obligations under the Environment
Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999. It holds mapped locations of World and National Heritage properties, Wetlands of International
and National Importance, Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves, listed threatened, migratory and marine species and listed threatened
ecological communities. Mapping of Commonwealth land is not complete at this stage. Maps have been collated from a range of sources at various
resolutions.

Not all species listed under the EPBC Act have been mapped (see below) and therefore a report is a general guide only. Where available data
supports mapping, the type of presence that can be determined from the data is indicated in general terms. People using this information in making
a referral may need to consider the qualifications below and may need to seek and consider other information sources.

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery plans, State vegetation maps, remote
sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point
location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been derived through a variety of methods. Where distributions are well known and if
time permits, maps are derived using either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc) together with point
locations and described habitat; or environmental modelling (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using point locations and environmental data
layers.

Where very little information is available for species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04
or 0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull);
or captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc). In the early stages of the distribution mapping
process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to rapidly create distribution maps. More reliable
distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions as time permits.

Only selected species covered by the following provisions of the EPBC Act have been mapped:
- migratory and
- marine

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in reports produced from this database:

- threatened species listed as extinct or considered as vagrants
- some species and ecological communities that have only recently been listed
- some terrestrial species that overfly the Commonwealth marine area
- migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in small numbers
The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:
- non-threatened seabirds which have only been mapped for recorded breeding sites
- seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent

Such breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

Coordinates

-22.43951 128.73826
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Appendix 4
Trap Site Data



Species

Diporiphora winneckei
Diporiphora paraconvergens
Pseudomys desetor
Pseudomys hermannsburgensis
Nephrurus levis
Ctenotus pantherinus
Diporiphora winneckei
Lerista bipes

Nephrurus laevissimus
Heteronotia binoei
Ctenotus helenae
Diporiphora winneckei
Ctenotus dux
Eremiascincus pallidus
Nephrurus laevissimus
Lucasium stenodactylus
Nephrurus levis
Diporiphora winneckei
Ctenotus dux
Diplodactylus conspicillatus
Lucasium stenodactylus
Varanus eremius
Ctenotus helenae
Ctenotus dux

Ctenotus pantherinus
Eremiascincus pallidus
Ctenotus grandis
Nephrurus laevissimus
Anilios endoturus
Heteronotia binoei
Lucasium stenodactylus
Eremiascincus pallidus
Lerista bipes
Strophurus ciliaris
Notaden nichollsi
Ctenotus dux
Heteronotia binoei
Lucasium stenodactylus
Ctenotus sp.

Ningaui ridei

Ningaui ridei
Heteronotia binoei
Strophurus elderi
Varanus brevicauda
Eremiascincus pallidus
Ctenotus dux

Ctenotus dux

Ctenotus dux

Common Name

Canegrass Dragon

Grey-striped Western Desert Dragon

Desert Mouse

Sandy Inland Mouse
Smooth Knob-tailed Gecko
Leopard Ctenotus
Canegrass Dragon

Western Two-toed Slider
Pale Knob-tailed Gecko
Binoes Gecko

Dusky Ctenotus

Canegrass Dragon
Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Western Narrow-banded Skink
Pale Knob-tailed Gecko
Sand-Plain Gecko

Smooth Knob-tailed Gecko
Canegrass Dragon
Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Variable Fat-tailed Gecko
Sand-Plain Gecko

Pygmy Desert Monitor
Dusky Ctenotus
Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Leopard Ctenotus

Western Narrow-banded Skink
Giant Desert Ctenotus

Pale Knob-tailed Gecko
Desert Blind Snake

Binoes Gecko

Sand-Plain Gecko

Western Narrow-banded Skink
Western Two-toed Slider
Northern Spiny-tailed Gecko
Desert Spade-foot Toad
Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Binoes Gecko

Sand-Plain Gecko

Ctenotus sp.

Wongai Ningaui

Wongai Ningaui

Binoes Gecko

Jewelled Gecko

Short-tailed Pygmy Monitor
Western Narrow-banded Skink
Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Narrow-lined Ctenotus

Narrow-lined Ctenotus

Strap Site

SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA2
SA2
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA1
WA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA2
SA1
WA1

Individuals

1
1
2

=l a A

Al

a A A

N =N N

Trap Type

PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
3XF, 2XP
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
1XP, 3XF
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL

Date

12/11/2017
12/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
13/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017

Time

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
PM
PM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM



Ctenotus dux
Diplodactylus conspicillatus
Heteronotia binoei
Heteronotia binoei
Ctenophorus isolepis
Simoselaps anomalus
Nephrurus laevissimus
Ctenotus pantherinus
Ctenotus dux
Nephrurus laevissimus
Ctenophorus isolepis
Lucasium stenodactylus
Varanus eremius
Pseudonaja modesta
Lerista bipes

Lucasium stenodactylus
Ctenotus helenae
Heteronotia binoei
Lerista bipes

Ctenotus sp.

Lerista bipes

Nephrurus laevissimus
Ctenotus sp.

Menetia greyii

Lerista bipes
Heteronotia binoei
Ctenophorus isolepis
Varanus brevicauda
Diplodactylus conspicillatus
Ctenotus dux

Varanus brevicauda
Ningaui ridei
Diplodactylus conspicillatus
Lerista bipes

Menetia greyii
Pseudomys desetor
Eremiascincus pallidus
Notomys alexis
Lucasium stenodactylus
Lerista bipes

Anilios endoturus
Ningaui ridei
Heteronotia binoei
Lerista bipes
Heteronotia binoei
Simoselaps anomalus
Gehyra purpurascens
Pygopus nigriceps
Ctenotus grandis

Diplodactylus conspicillatus

Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Variable Fat-tailed Gecko
Binoes Gecko

Binoes Gecko

Central Military Dragon
Desert Banded Snake
Pale Knob-tailed Gecko
Leopard Ctenotus
Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Pale Knob-tailed Gecko
Central Military Dragon
Sand-Plain Gecko
Pygmy Desert Monitor
Ringed Brown Snake
Western Two-toed Slider
Sand-Plain Gecko

Dusky Ctenotus

Binoes Gecko

Western Two-toed Slider
Ctenotus sp.

Western Two-toed Slider
Pale Knob-tailed Gecko
Ctenotus sp.

Common Dwarf Skink
Western Two-toed Slider
Binoes Gecko

Central Military Dragon
Short-tailed Pygmy Monitor
Variable Fat-tailed Gecko
Narrow-lined Ctenotus
Short-tailed Pygmy Monitor
Wongai Ningaui

Variable Fat-tailed Gecko
Western Two-toed Slider
Common Dwarf Skink
Desert Mouse

Western Narrow-banded Skink
Spinifex Hopping Mouse
Sand-Plain Gecko
Western Two-toed Slider
Desert Blind Snake
Wongai Ningaui

Binoes Gecko

Western Two-toed Slider
Binoes Gecko

Desert Banded Snake
Purple Dtella

Western Hooded Scaly-foot
Giant Desert Ctenotus
Variable Fat-tailed Gecko

WA2
SA2
WA2
SA2
SA1
WA2
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA1
WA1
WA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA1
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
WA1
WA1
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
SA2
SA2

AN 2~ ala

-

aAalal alN o N =~ 2N w =N

-

N aN

FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FENCE
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
FUNNEL
FUNNEL

14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
14/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
15/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017
16/11/2017

PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
PM
PM
PM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
PM
PM



Menetia greyii
Ningaui ridei
Ctenotus helenae
Notomys alexis
Strophurus ciliaris

Lerista bipes

Diplodactylus conspicillatus
Gehyra purpurascens
Nephrurus laevissimus

Gehyra purpurascens

Lerista bipes

Ctenophorus isolepis

Ctenotus helenae
Heteronotia binoei
Ningaui ridei
Ctenotus helenae
Lerista bipes

Varanus gouldii

Common Dwarf Skink
Wongai Ningaui

Dusky Ctenotus
Spinifex Hopping Mouse

Northern Spiny-tailed Gecko

Western Two-toed Slider
Variable Fat-tailed Gecko
Purple Dtella

Pale Knob-tailed Gecko
Purple Dtella

Western Two-toed Slider
Central Military Dragon
Dusky Ctenotus

Binoes Gecko

Wongai Ningaui

Dusky Ctenotus
Western Two-toed Slider

Sand Monitor

WA2
WA1
SA1

SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
SA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA2
WA1
WA1
WA1
WA1
SA2

AN A AW

EEN RN

FUNNEL
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
ELLIOTT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL
FUNNEL
PIT
PIT
PIT
FUNNEL

16/11/2017
16/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017
17/11/2017

PM
PM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM



Appendix 5
Habitat Assessments



FAUNA HABITAT ASSESSMENT SHEET - STRATEGEN ENVIRONMENTAL

(North West)

Location: Lake Mackay

|Habitat Assessment: 1 Trap Site SA1

Project: AGI 17481

Date: 17/1/2017

Easting: 0444832

Quadrat Size: 100 x 100

Northing: 7499224

Aspect

N/A

Soil ;
Red) sand sandy-loam loam cracking cla cla
Texture ( ) ¥ g clay i
VEGETATION
Hummock |Other: 2 0 S
5 Grassland gL 3 S5 Cover
= 8 2T = Scattered
2 Stratum g 2 ZT i
S u g o < Plants Sparse Moderate Thick
0
3
(=] Overstorey
S 1
2 Midstorey |Euc sp., Acacia, Grevillia 2 <20%
g 3
Ground Cover Triodia sp. 05 60-100%
CONDITION LAST FIRE
5 3
Scale: Pristine >5Yr
General DISTURBANCE Cattle
| | | none | | | | e
none none
GROUND COVER
Bare 2 Hummock 3
Ground 20-60% Grass 60-100%
0 0
Rock <5% Other Grass <5%
. 1 0
Leaf Litter <20% Herbs <5%
Logs 0 Other: 0
>10cm <5% <5%
MICROHABITATS
. PR 0
Burrowing Suitabili i
[¢] ity 3 Sand Peeling Bark none
Pebbles Stones 0 Large Tree 0
none Hollows none
Exfoliating Slabs 0 Small Tree 0
none Hollows none
Rock Crevices 0 Water 0
none Prescence none
Boulders 0 Distance to 0
none Water >5km
- Termite 0
Suitability for Bats NO
uitabiity Mounds none
Caves Absent Woody Debris !
rare
SPECIES
Mulgara YES Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs
(%]
Bilby YES i Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs




Quoll

NO

Pebble Mouse

NO

DET

Birds

Mammals

Reptiles

See Appendix D for species recorded at this site

camel (scat)

Dragon burrows

Singing Honeyeater

Goanna burrows

Little Button-quail

Snake tracks

Diamond Dove

Military Dragon tracks

Splendid Fair-wren

Goanna tracks

Dragon tracks




FAUNA HABITAT ASSESSMENT SHEET - STRATEGEN ENVIRONMENTAL

(North West)

Location: Lake Mackay

|Habitat Assessment: 2 Trap Site SA2

Project: AGI 17481

Date: 17/1/2017

Easting: 0443695

Quadrat Size: 100 x 100

Northing: 7499224

Aspect

N/A

Soil .
Red) sand sandy-loam loam cracking cla cla
Texture (Red) v | goay | Y
VEGETATION
Hummock |Other: S o S
5 Grassland £.3 S5E Cover
= 3 [ Scattered
[ > o > T .
£ Stratum g o = Plants Sparse Moderate Thick
0
3
(=] Overstorey
s 1
1‘.:,, Midstorey |Euc sp., Acacia, Grevillia 2 <20%
9 3
>
Ground Cover Triodia sp. <05 60-100%
CONDITION LAST FIRE
5 3
Scale: Pristine >5Yr
General DISTURBANCE Cattle
| | [ oene | | [ oene |
none none
GROUND COVER
Bare 2 Hummock 3
Ground 20-60% Grass 60-100%
0 0
Rock <5% Other Grass <5%
. 1 0
Leaf Litter <20% Herbs <5%
Logs 0 Other: 0
>10cm <5% <5%
MICROHABITATS
. - 0
Burrowing Suitabil i
urrowing Suitability 3 Sand Peeling Bark none
Pebbles Stones 0 Large Tree 0
none Hollows none
Exfoliating Slabs 0 Small Tree 0
none Hollows none
Rock Crevices 0 Water 0
none Prescence none
0 Distance to 0
Boulders
none Water >5km
Suitability for Bats NO Termite 0
Mounds none
Caves Absent Woody Debris !
rare
SPECIES
Mulgara YES Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs
(%)
Bilby YES <£( Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs




Quoll

NO

Pebble Mouse

NO

DET

Birds
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See Appendix D for species recorded at this site

Camel (scat and tracks)

Dragon burrows

Black-faced Wood-swallow

Goanna burrows

Diamond Dove

Snake tracks

Little Button-quail

Military Dragon tracks

Splendid Fair-wren

Goanna tracks

Chiming Wedgebill

Dragon tracks

Singing Honeyeater




FAUNA HABITAT ASSESSMENT SHEET - STRATEGEN ENVIRONMENTAL

(North West)

Location: Lake Mackay

|Habitat Assessment: 3 Trap Site WA2

Project: AGI 17481

Date: 17/1/2017

Easting: 0431317

Quadrat Size: 100 x 100

Northing: 7509099

Aspect

N/A

Soil .
Red) sand sandy-loam loam cracking cla cla
Texture | (Red) v goay Y
VEGETATION
Hummock [Other: 2 0 S
5 Grassland £.3 S5E Cover
= 3 [ Scattered
[ > o > T .
£ Stratum g o = Plants Sparse Moderate Thick
0
3
(=] Overstorey
s 1
1‘.:,, Midstorey |Euc sp., Acacia, Grevillia 2 <20%
9 3
>
Ground Cover Triodia sp. <05 60-100%
CONDITION LAST FIRE
5 3
Scale: Pristine >5Yr
General DISTURBANCE Cattle
| | [ oene | | [ oene |
none none
GROUND COVER
Bare 2 Hummock 3
Ground 20-60% Grass 60-100%
0 0
Rock <5% Other Grass <5%
. 1 0
Leaf Litter <20% Herbs <5%
Logs 0 Other: 0
>10cm <5% <5%
MICROHABITATS
. - 0
Burrowing Suitabil i
urrowing Suitability 3 Sand Peeling Bark none
Pebbles Stones 0 Large Tree 0
none Hollows none
Exfoliating Slabs 0 Small Tree 0
none Hollows none
Rock Crevices 0 Water 0
none Prescence none
0 Distance to 0
Boulders
none Water >5km
Suitability for Bats NO Termite 0
Mounds none
Caves Absent Woody Debris 0
none
SPECIES
Mulgara YES Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs
(%)
Bilby YES <£( Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs
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See Appendix D for species recorded at this site Camel Dragon burrows

Black-faced Wood-swallow

Goanna burrows
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Snake tracks

Singing Honeyeater

Military Dragon tracks

Goanna tracks

Dragon tracks




FAUNA HABITAT ASSESSMENT SHEET - STRATEGEN ENVIRONMENTAL

(North West)

Location: Lake Mackay

|Habitat Assessment: 4 Trap Site WA1

Project: AGI 17481

Date: 17/1/2017

Easting: 0431987

Quadrat Size: 100 x 100

Northing: 7510480

Aspect

N/A

Soil .
Red) sand sandy-loam loam cracking cla cla
Texture | (Red) v | g clay | y
VEGETATION
Hummock |[Other: 2 » S -
5 Grassland £.3 S5E Cover
= 3 [ Scattered
[ > o > T .
£ Stratum g o = Plants Sparse Moderate Thick
0
3
(=] Overstorey
s 1
1‘.:,, Midstorey |Euc sp., Acacia, Grevillia 1.5 <20%
9 3
>
Ground Cover Triodia sp. 1 60-100%
CONDITION LAST FIRE
5 3
Scale: Pristine >5Yr
General DISTURBANCE Cattle
| | | none | | | | e |
none none
GROUND COVER
Bare 2 Hummock 3
Ground 20-60% Grass 60-100%
0 0
Rock <5% Other Grass <5%
. 1 0
Leaf Litter <20% Herbs <5%
Logs 0 Other: 0
>10cm <5% <5%
MICROHABITATS
. - 0
B Suitabil i
urrowing Suitability 3 Sand Peeling Bark none
Pebbles Stones 0 Large Tree 0
none Hollows none
Exfoliating Slabs 0 Small Tree 0
none Hollows none
Rock Crevices 0 Water 0
none Prescence none
0 Distance to 0
Boulders
none Water >5km
Suitability for Bats NO Termite 0
Mounds none
Caves Absent Woody Debris 0
none
SPECIES
Mulgara YES Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs
(%)
Bilby YES i Suitable habitat with sandy soil and within distribution but no signs
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See Appendix D for species recorded at this site Camel scats Dragon burrows
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Goanna tracks

Dragon tracks




Appendix 6
Opportunistic Species List



SPECIES

COMMON NAME

Gehyra purparensis

Purple Dtella

Cinclorhamphus cruralis

Brown Songlark

Tiligua occidentalis

Centrilian Blue Tongue

Taeniopygia guttata

Zebra Finch

Malurus lamberti

Variagated Fair Wren

Ardeotis australis

Australian Bustard

Artamus cinereus

Black-faced Woodswallow

Corvus orru

Torresian Crow

Pseudechis australis Mulga Snake
Pseudomys desetor Desert Mouse
Camelus dromedarius Camel

Sterna hybrida Whiskererd Tern
Moloch horidus Thorny Devil
Pseudechis australis Mulga Snake

Falco berigora

Brown Falcon

Aquila audax

Wedge-tailed Eagle

Lichenostomus penicillatus

White-plumed Honeyeater

Gavicalis virescens

Singing Honeyeater

Psophodes occidentalis

Chiming Wedgebill

Anthus australis

Australian Pipit

Varanus gouldii

Sand Monitor

Ctenotus isolepis

Central Military Dragon

Ctenophorus nuchalis

Central Netted Dragon

Gowidon longirostrus

Long-nosed Dragon

Geopelia cuneata

Diamond Dove

Phaps chalcoptera

Common Bronzewing

Grus rubicunda

Brolga

Ardeotis australis

Australian Bustard

Malacorhynchus membranaceus

Pink-eared Duck

Circus assimilis

Spotted Harrier

Falco cenchroides

Nankeen Kestrel

Tribonyx ventralis

Black-tailed Native-hen

Cladorhynchus leucocephalus

Banded Stilt

Elseyornis melanops

Black-fronted Dotterel

Vanellus tricolor

Banded Lapwing

Turnix velox

Little Button-quail

Sterna hybrida

Whiskered Tern

Gavicalis virescens

Singing Honeyeater

Artamus cinereus

Black-faced Woodswallow

Corvus orru

Torresian Crow

Petroica goodenovii

Red-capped Robin

Cincloramphus cruralis

Brown Songlark

Malurus lamberti

Variagated Faiy-wren

Malurus leucopterus

White-winged Fairy-wren

Taeniopygia guttata

Zebra Finch

Anthus australis

Australian Pipit




Appendix 7
Target Survey 2 ha Plot Data Sheet
Example



environs = [

2HA SIGN PLOT DATASHEET .. EE? oo ‘@A’ Department of Biodiversty,
. wwp

1. RECORD LOCATION AT THE START

Site Name/Location/Plot ID__L_a ¥e. M(XL‘-CO-\:\J - (J\B'Je’ "‘t-

GPS:Lat/Easting A2\ "(Ol\'-—\‘- Long/Northing FIEIOLZE Date :;lo / I / l-j"
Ranger group Time started | 3 ©0 Time finished_\ 2 !5
Team members QO“ y Loore @ (\

2. TEAM SPLIT UP EVENLY AND WALK A 2HA AREA (Approximately 200m x 100m)

3. RECORD ANIMAL DATA (tick boxes in table below v )

4. RECORD ABUNDANCE AND AGE OF SIGNS AT END OF WALKING 2 HA PLOT (1,2 or 3 in last two columns below)

Abundance of Sign: 1. Sign in all 4 quarters of plot @ Age of Sign: 1. Fresh 1-2 days old
2. Sign in half to % of plot @ @ 2. Older, 3 days to 1 week
3. One individual or only 1/4 of plot ® 3. In hard mud/substrate or >1week

Other (eg sighting,
remains, nest, resting
place etc — add)

Species (add if not listed)

Tracks
Scats
Burrow
Digging
Digging into
roots of plants
Juveniles
present?
Abundance of
all sign (1,2,3)
Age of most
recent sign
(1,2,3)
Tick only if this
observation is
on road/track
next to plot

Bandicoot

Bettong

Bilby

Dingo

Echidna

Euro

Hopping mouse

Kangaroo Red

Large Rat

Marsupial mole

Mulgara/Ampurta

Possum

Quoll

Small rodent/Dunnart

Wallaby Agile

Wallaby Hare

Wallaby Northern Nailtail

Wallaby unknown

Lizard - Goanna small

Lizard - Goanna large

N

Lizard - Medium

<l
N<
'Hh._)

Lizard - Small

Lizard - Great Desert Skink

Sand slider (Lerista)

Snake

Bird - Turkey (Bustard) L7 i

]

Bird - Curlew

Bird - Emu

Bird - Hopping

Bird - Walking

Bird - Quail

Insect

—




ronsx @
2HA SIGN PLOT DATASHEET v SN/ MRS @ Consecuaton s Arachions:
=)
..H...Q ww'§ WESTERM ALUSTRALIA
o B el o 22y
£8 | Other (eg sighting, | , 38|18 |=65¢83
Species (add if not listed) | s | @| @5 | remains, nest, resting | 2 & s-|Ev_ | 2832
x|la|l2|§|E lace etc — add) co|Eo|BE®@|cege
S|s|5|8|88| " S8 52| 08| 58%
F|lo|a|d|D®e 35|<T|<2=|F86¢
Cat o
Camel v 2 g I
Cow
Donkey
Fox
Goat
Horse
| Pig
Rabbit
5. WHEN FINISHED WALKING RECORD THE FOLLOWING
Plot type (circle one) Random argeted at habi Known location of target species
Plot sequence (circle one) @ Repeat sample Unknown
Landform type n
Drainage line Isolated dune || Breakaway |:| Other (type in below)
Salt lake system Dune field || Hill
Plain Laterite/stony rise || Range
Soi}l type (substrate) . .
Sand Sandy soil || Clay |:| Other (type in below)
Gravelly sand Soil | | Gravel

Vegetation structure
Shrubland |:| Open woodland D Dense woodland [;’ Open grassland

Main long-lived overstory vegetation species (eg. Eucal ypt; bloodwood, mixed shrubland; Mulga; other)

Overstory % cover (circle) £1%) 1-5% 5-25% >25%

Main long-lived undexstory vegetation species (eg. Spinifex; Buffel grass; Acacia; Other)
_ '0\ N( "(J N

Understory % cover (circle) <5% 5-10% 10-30%

If there are bilby diggings into roots what species are they?

What percentage of the plot is suitable for tracking (eg sand or dirt)? 0-25% 25-50% 50-75% @n)

How big are the majority of the sand patches?
D less than 1m in width |:| 1-3 m in width Q/more than 3 m in width D No sand patches

What size animal tracks would you be able to sce and what proportion of the route you walked was like this? (tick and circle)
|:| No tracks (eg leaf litter, rock etc) <25% 25-50% 50-75% =>75%
|____| Big animals only ( eg camel, dingo, kangaroo tracks only) <25% 25-50% 50-75% >75%
|:| Big and medium animals, (eg agile wallaby, cat, bilby, echidna, goannas)<25%  25-50% 50-75% >75%
|:| Big to small animals (eg hopping mice, small birds, insects etc) <25%  25-50% 50-75% >75%




Department of Biodiversity,
[ valion and A i

2HA SIGN PLOT DATASHEET 1.2

Shadow (look at own shadow and circle one):  Distinct shadow Slight shadow No shadow
Time since rain (enter number) | ] | Days |:] Weeks D Months
Time since strong wind (enter number) B:[ Days I:] Weeks |:] Months

Time since burnt (if known) [ ] <1 month [] <1 year @ >1 year

N A
Photos of habitat taken? Y /N (if yes —list photo file names) \//'Z/) ( )*Z/O'M (!‘Q A Cin—

CWWVW L e ode L M, rq\a*m“OC

[OPTIONAL] If bilby burrows are found GPS the location of each one:

GPS Location (lat, long) Any notes - location (e.g under log or tree), sensor
camera number if placed

Any other comment/ notes:

Please submit datasheets to:
Parks and Wildlife - threatenedfauna@dpaw.wa.gov.au, Woodvale Wildlife Research Centre, Bilby Research,

Locked Bag 104 Bentley Delivery Centre WA 6983. (08) 9405 5105




Appendix 8
Night Parrot Survey Advice



Night Parrot Survey Advice for the Lake Mackay Area
November 2017:
Technical Report to Strategen Environmental

Stephen Murphy and Nick Leseberg

Adaptive

anrm.com.au | info@anrm.com.

au | 0458171714




Recommended citation:

Murphy, S. and Leseberg, N. 2017. Night Parrot Survey Advice for the Lake Mackay Area
November 2017: Technical Report to Strategen Environmental. Adaptive NRM, Malanda, QLD.
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1. Scope of works
To provide spatially explicit advice about where to conduct targeted Night Parrot surveys in the
vicinity of proposed developments in the Lake Mackay area. Particular attention to be paid to:

Identifying areas of likely Night Parrot habitat based on available vegetation mapping,
elevation and interpretation of high resolution satellite imagery

Assessing the impacts that past fire activity may have had on the suitability of Night Parrot
habitat using moderate resolution fire scar data

Identifying a set of prioritised survey locations

Recommending optimal sampling strategy given current ecological conditions and
sampling constraints

2. Summary

2.1.1.

There exists large areas of suitable Night Parrot roosting, breeding and feeding habitat
within and near the proposed development footprints, and the region has a “parrot-
friendly” fire history.

This, together with several Night Parrot records in the region (including one recently
confirmed record 240km NW) suggests that it is likely that Night Parrots do occur in
the Lake Mackay area.

A total of 231 sites have been identified within a 10km area around the proposed
infrastructure areas that may support roosting/breeding Night Parrots. 10km was chosen
based on empirical observations of tagged Night Parrots in Queensland. Sites were
chosen that were within moderate-to-large areas of large Triodia hummocks and near
relatively lower elevation run-on areas that are likely to be important parrot feeding
areas.

Of the 231 sites, 23 are high priority as they occur within the central (southern) and
western development footprints (these are the focus of the November 2017 surveys).
100% of these sites can be sampled. Only 17 of the 129 priority two sites can be sampled
with the time and equipment that is available.

Additional surveys are required to increase the chances of detecting Night Parrots at the
priority 2 sites, preferably during post-wet periods.



3. Definition of survey area

The proposed development (infrastructure) areas were supplied as shapefiles by Strategen
Environmental. These footprints were then buffered by 10km to define an area within which any
Night Parrots could be expected to suffer disturbance resulting from development within the
infrastructure areas (Figure 1). This 10km distance is based on observations of tagged Night Parrots
in western Queensland that made nightly movements of up to 10km from their daytime roost
(Murphy et al. 2017c). The total buffered area (with overlaps dissolved) is approx. 122,000
hectares, although within this area c. 49,800 ha is salt lake surface and is not a focus for surveys.

Coordinate System: WGS 1984 UTM Zone 52S

Lake Mackay development survey area Projection: Transverse Mercator
Author: S. Murphy, Adaptive NRM Datum: WGS 1984
Name: LkMackay_surveyArea

0 10 km
Legend b

D Proposed infrastructure areas
:] Buffered (10km) survey area

FIGURE 1. THE SURVEY AREA DEFINED BY THIS REPORT AS BEING ALL AREAS WITHIN
10KM OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AREAS.



4. Historical Night Parrot records in the region
Murphy et al. (unpubl. data) assembled a database of historical Night Parrot records, including
confirmed and unconfirmed reports. Fig. 2 shows these locations in relation to the survey area
defined above. It also shows the Paraku Indigenous Protected Area. In 2017, Paraku Rangers
captured a Night Parrot on a motion sensing camera and also obtained an audio recording of a
Night Parrot calling (Mills and Collins 2017). The Paraku IPA is the closest confirmed Night Parrot
record to the survey area (approx. 240km north-west).

1962
1972
.
1990
.
19641966
¥ 1967 975
1996
1996
.
1990 1979
- .
1956
1980
.
Historical Night Parrot Records Near Lk Mackay Author: S. Murphy, Adaptive NRM
Name: LkMackay_historicalNP
Legend Coordinate System: GCS WGS 1984
Datum: WGS 1984

Night Parrot records (confirmed & unconfirmed) 0 100 200 km

Paruku IPA A
:’ Buffered (10km) survey area

FIGURE 2. HISTORICAL NIGHT PARROT RECORDS NEAR THE SURVEY AREA



5. Night Parrot habitats and habits

5.1.Queensland habitats

In Queensland, Night Parrots have been shown to
use two broad vegetation types/landforms. The
first is areas supporting low dense cover (Triodia
longiceps), which birds use for daytime roosting
and breeding (Murphy et al. 2017¢c; Murphy et al.
2017a). While the individual Triodia hummocks
are typically large and long-unburnt, the patches
themselves do not need to be necessarily. Indeed, Ficure 3. TRIODIA ROOSTING
in Queensland Night Parrots have been known to  BREEDING HABITAT, QLD

roost in areas with as little as 2% Triodia cover, on

an otherwise practically bare stony surface (Murphy et al. 2017¢). Preferred roosting areas seem
to have very low shrub/tree stem densities, with several occupied sites in Queensland being
completely devoid of trees and shrubs. Elsewhere, historical records suggest that chenopods (e.g.
Tecticornia spp.) may provide the necessary cover for roosting and breeding.

The second main vegetation type important to Night
Parrots is relatively higher productivity and floristically
diverse areas that parrots use as feeding areas. This
broad category includes extensive floodplains and run-
on/inflow zones that can be large (several hundred
hectares) or very small (e.g. gilgai formations of only a
few square metres). The common feature of all habitats
within this category is a hydrology that promotes water
and sediment accumulation that in-turn supports
grasses, herbs and forbs, upon which birds feed
(Murphy et al. 2017c¢). In Queensland, these systems
have an ephemeral vegetative and reproductive growth
period after significant local rain and/or in-flows, followed by extended dry periods (the norm)
during which time annuals and short-lived perennials wither away leaving practically bare surfaces.
It is assumed that Night Parrots continue to use these habitats even during normal dry periods, as
they are able to access seeds that accumulate in micro-seed traps. A female Night Parrot wearing
a radio-transmitter during a dry period in 2015 was tracked moving into such floodplain areas
(Murphy et al. 2017c¢). Figures 3-6 show examples of the main habitats in Queensland. GPS- and
radio-tagged Night Parrots were detected at the sites shown in each photograph.

FIGURE 4. FLOODPLAIN FEEDING
HABITAT, QLD



FIGURE 5. SMALL RUN-ON PATCH, QLD FIGURE 6. LARGE LOCAL INFLOW
FEEDING AREA, QLD

5.2.QLD diet studies

Preliminary data from Queensland based on the molecular analyses of scats and crops from dead
nestlings show that Night Parrots do not have a particularly specialised diet, but instead eat a
taxonomically diverse range grasses and forbs. Species identified to date include:

Uranthoecium truncatum (Poaceae)

Astrebla pectinata (Poaceae)

Astrebla lappacea (Poaceae)

Neobassia AND/OR Sclerolaena AND/OR Osteocarpum (Chenopodiaceae)
Trianthema triquetra (Aizoaceac)

Brachyachne sp. (Poaceae)

Enneapogon sp. (Poaceae)

Triodia longiceps (Poaceac)

PN R

5.3.Movements and habitat juxtaposition in QLD

GPS-tag data from Queensland show that Night Parrots can make surprisingly large commutes
between roosting and feeding habitats. The bird tagged in 2016 moved a mean minimum
cumulative distance of 29.9km per night (max = 41.18km) across a 3,344 ha area (based on 5 nights
of tracking data). The furthest point recorded away from the roost was approx. 10km (and defines
the buffered area under consideration in the current study, as discussed above). Further details
about movements are provided in Murphy et al. (2017b).

5.4.Western Australian habitats

In early 2017, Night Parrots were detected in the East Murchison IBRA Region in central Western
Australia (Jones 2017). Qualitative habitat assessment at the site revealed a similar arrangement of
dense Triodia roosting areas, juxtaposed with floristically diverse habitats along drainage lines
within several hundred metres. Species observed in that latter habitat include Frankenia,
Tecticornia, Swainsona and Calandrinia (N. Leseberg, unpubl. data). It is assumed that parrots use
these inflow habitats as feeding areas in the same way they do in Queensland. Later in 2017,

8



another Night Parrot was detected within the Paraku IPA, 240km north-west of Lake Mackay
(Mills and Collins 2017). No information is available yet that permits comparison with either the
Queensland or East Murchison settings.

5.5.Fire

Research in Queensland shows that Night Parrots rely on dense ground cover for roosting and
nesting and this is often provided by long-unburnt patches of Triodia (Murphy et al. 2017c;
Murphy et al. 2017a). Analyses of archival satellite and air photo imagery in western Queensland
where Night Parrots occur shows that large-scale, single fire events are not a feature of this
landscape, with fire spread limited by the occurrence of natural bare areas (Murphy et al. 2017b).

At Lake Mackay, moderate resolution fire scar mapping from 2000 to November 2017 shows that,
while fire is much more common there than in western Queensland, large areas of long unburnt
Triodia do occur (Fig. 3). Similar to western Queensland, it is the areas of salt lakes, clay pans and
other no-fuel areas that are likely to be driving fire patterns around Lake Mackay. It is also worth
pointing out that on-going indigenous burning practices in the region, which are often too small to
be detected in moderate resolution mapping, may be contributing the diversity of fire-age-classes
in the Lake Mackay area. There are extensive areas of numerous small claypans/saltlakes near the
central and eastern development footprints and these, in particular, are likely to have exerted a
long-term positive influence over fire patterns. Additionally, it is these features that are also likely
to provide important feeding areas, due to their hydrology (see above). From the parrot’s
perspective, this pattern of burning, especially near the central and eastern development footprints,
means that there is likely to have always been unburnt habitat available at scales that match the
dispersal capabilities of the species. As such, generally speaking the area has a fire history that is
likely to have been favourable for the persistence of Night Parrots.

The moderate resolution mapping shown in Fig. 7 should be used with caution for survey site
selection because it is prone to omission errors. Creating much higher resolution fire scar maps
(30m resolution) is possible but is beyond the scope of this report. An example of the error in the
central proposed development area is shown in Fig. 8. Field workers should be vigilant for
identifying (and avoiding) Triodia habitats that have been recently burnt.



Years Since Last Burnt Lk Mackay
Legend

E Buffered (10km) survey area
Years since last burnt

Author: §. Murphy, Adaptive NRM

Name: LkMackay_fire_ysib

Coordinate System: WGS 1884 UTM Zone 528
Projection: Transverse Mercator

Datum: WGS 1984

Fire data: www.firenorth.org.au

0 10 km
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18+ —

FIGURE 7. FIRE AGE CLASSES IN THE LAKE MACKAY AREA, REVEALING LARGE AND PATCHY
AREAS OF LONG UNBURNT HABITAT

— M‘hﬁ—w\

S
Fire scar not mapped by

© moderate resolution mapping N

Fire scar omission error example
Legend

D Proposed infrastructure areas

D Buffered (10km) survey area

70 Fire scar 2000-2016

Author: S. Murphy, Adaptive NRM
Name: LkMackay _fireMapErrorEG
Coordinate System: WGS 1984 UTM Zone 525
Projection: Transverse Mercator
Datum: WGS 1984

Fire: www.firenorth.org.au
Imagery. DigitalGlobe

0 2 km
]

FIGURE 8. EXAMPLE OF FIRE SCAR OMISSION ERROR
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6. Potential Night Parrot habitat near the Lake Mackay development proposal

6.1.Detectability and the influence of rain

Preliminary analyses based on acoustic data from Queensland show that Night Parrot calling
behaviour varies significantly in relation to precedent rainfall. Specifically, when rainfall exceeds
one standard deviation from the long-term mean, calling rates increase (Fig. 9), more calling occurs
through the night (Fig. 10) and calls are detected over a wider area away from the roosting area.
During dry times, calling is mostly limited to the core roosting areas and occurs mostly in the first
hour after sunset and before sunrise.

It is clear, therefore, that rainfall affects the detectability of Night Parrots. During dry times, when
birds call less over a much smaller area, detection rates are low. Birds can typically only be detected
at the roost site, and sample sites must be selected that provide more or less comprehensive spatial
coverage for the survey area. In contrast, sampling during post-wet periods can afford to be
spatially separated because birds call over a wider area.

Based on rain data collected at Walungurru Airport (BoM Station Number 15664, ¢. 120km south-
east of the central development proposal area) current conditions at the study area are at the dry
end of the spectrum (Fig. 11). While there has been some recent rain, totals have not exceeded the
one-standard deviation threshold that is known to increase detectability in Queensland. Rainfall
did exceed this threshold in December 2016, but the increase in detectability is likely to have only
lasted until mid-2017. Consequently, sample sites should be positioned close together within
suitable Triodia patches to increase the chance of sampling roosting areas. It is known from the
work in Queensland that Night Parrots do call at feeding habitats, however these data were
collected in a very wet period and sampling was limited. As such, it is not known how much Night
Parrots call in feeding habitats during dry periods. The recommendation for the current study is to
focus on suitable Triodia roosting areas.
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6.2.Spatially explicit site selection at Lake Mackay

There exists only limited vegetation data for the buffered survey area being considered in this
report. Indeed, the only data available which has sufficient spatial resolution and floristic detail
occurs within the proposed development zone and does not extend into the 10km buffer. However,
these data are nonetheless valuable because they confirm the presence of a suite of Triodia species
in the study area that could provide suitable sites for roosting and breeding, assuming that
hummocks attain an appropriate time-since-fire age class (which we know from the fire scar
mapping that they do in many areas). The data also confirm the presence of a suite of potential
food plants growing in run-on/inflow areas that are similar to those observed at the Queensland
and Eastern Murchison sites. In particular, the saline flats and depressions, plains with small
claypans, and salt lake margins are suspected to have a hydrology that promotes suitable Night
Parrot feeding areas.

Potential survey sites were identified using a combination of a 1"’ digital elevation model and true-
colour, high resolution satellite imagery (DigitalGlobe, ~Im). Points were positioned in patches of
Triodia (potential roosts) with little or no shrub/tree cover, near run-on features (potential feeding
areas). As discussed above, run-on features also limit the impact of wildfires by leaving unburnt
Triodia patches for roosting. Although there is a high confidence that Triodia patches have been
correctly identified in imagery, there exists the possibility of incorrect assignment and so field
workers must verify that points do occur in aggregations of large Triodia hummocks.

A total of 231 sites have been identified within the 10km buffer study area that are considered to
be likely places to detect calling Night Parrots (Fig. 9). Where extensive potential habitat occurs,
sites were selected that were approx. 300m apart, which preliminary analyses suggests provides
about 80% probability of detecting the two-note dink-dink Night Parrot calls (Murphy unpubl.
data). Sites are spread non-randomly through the area, with a concentration in the central and
eastern portions where there exist a complex, dendritic pattern of run-on areas and Triodia patches.
Comparatively fewer sites have been identified near the western development footprint. Extensive
sandplain/dune systems and limited no-fuel areas in these western parts appear to have allowed
frequent large, single fire events to occur, and this may have been detrimental to the persistence of
Night Parrots in the area.

6.3.Sampling

Duration

The duration of sampling is important to consider, especially for surveys that are conducted in dry
times when calling rates decrease. Comprehensive, empirical analyses of acoustic data are
underway using the Queensland data that will determine the nightly probability of detecting Night
Parrot calls at occupied sites in both wet and dry times. These analyses are expected to be complete
in early 2018. In the meantime, qualitatively, it is expected that there is a reasonable chance of
detecting at least one Night Parrot call over a four night sample period during dry times. To
reiterate, this is an interim guideline based on only a qualitative assessment. This recommendation
may change after quantitative analyses are completed. Preliminary data also suggests that wind has
a significant impact on detectability using automatic recording units. The more nights during the
four night deployment period where wind is less than 15 km/h, the more likely it is that any Night
Parrots present will be detected. The deployment period must include at least two nights where
winds are <15 km/hr.
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Sites

The field trip proposed for mid-November 2017 involves 10 Song Meter 2+ acoustic recorders
over 12 nights (R. Firth, pers. comm.). Assuming four nights per sampling session provides a
reasonable chance of detecting a Night Parrot, the units can be moved three times over 12 nights,
meaning that 30 sites can be sampled in November. Clearly, this falls a long way short of the 231
sites identified in this report as being potentially suitable Night Parrot roosts (i.e. only 13% of all
suitable sites will be surveyed).

To increase survey efficiency, we prioritised the 231 sites as follows:

Priority 1 = those sites within the central (southern) and western proposed development
footprints (23 sites)

Priority 2 = those nearest to the central (southern) and western proposed development
footprints and near the most Triodia and run-on areas (129 sites)

Priority 3 = all other points (79 sites), including all points within and near the eastern
development footprint. Note that this is not to say that Night Parrots are unlikely to
occur at these sites; they receive a low priority because the November surveys are
focussing on the central (southern) and western development footprints (R. Firth pers.
comm.).

There are 23 priority 1 sites and so all can be sampled during November, assuming access is
available. There are a further 129 priority 2 sites, and a subset of these should be selected by field
workers based on logistical considerations that will become apparent in the field. Assuming that
the remaining 17 sample-nights will be used at priority 2 sites, at the completion of 12 nights,
100% of priority 1 sites will have been surveyed and 13% of priority 2 sites will have been
surveyed.

It is important to note that if conditions are persistently windy (>15 km/hr) during the survey
period, the total number of sites that can be sampled may need to be reduced so that each site has
at least 2 nights of winds < 15km/hr.
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FIGURE 12. PROPOSED NIGHT PARROT SURVEY SITES

Recorder set-up

Given that the deployments are so short (i.e. 4 nights), internal memory and power should not be
limiting factors. As such, it is recommended that the Song Meters be programmed to record from
sunset to sunrise, using 48kHz, mono and uncompressed (wav) format. If conditions are not
expected to be windy, the gain setting on the Song Meters can be increased to improve probability
of detection.

6.4.Survey limitations

Limited sampling:

Only 10 acoustic recorders are available for deployment over 12 nights. As discussed above, this
means that only 13% of priority 2 sites can be surveyed; in other words, if there is only one Night
Parrot at the 129 priority 2 sites, there is only 13% chance of detecting it. I strongly recommend
that further surveys be conducted during a post-wet period and over a longer period when more
sites can be sampled.

Dry sample period:

As discussed above, Night Parrots are less detectable during dry periods. The proposed surveys are
happening during a dry period and so the probability of detecting parrots is not optimal. Another
related consideration is that the rainfall data used to predict detectability was collected approx.
120km away. It is possible that there has been more rainfall at the site.
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Data summary:

1.

The November 2017 Lake Mackay acoustic data occurs in either “wac” or “wav”
format — the former being a proprietary compression system designed by Wildlife
Acoustics. “wav” is a widely used format that is easier to work with. This is relevant
here because metadata summary statistics can be calculated easily for “wav’ but not
“wac”.

The acoustic data are anomalous: the files are of varying, but mostly very short
duration (mean wav file length was 37 seconds, s.d. 78 seconds). A summary table
appears below. The extent to which such a large number of short recordings could be
expected to affect the likelihood of detecting vocalisations is unknown, but suspected
to be minimal. It is worth noting that the file durations are not of consistent duration,
hence it is possible that the units malfunctioned (as opposed to them being incorrectly
programmed). If the units did malfunction, it is possible that other aspects of the
sampling was problematic and so, arguably, it is reasonable to have doubts over the
integrity of the sampling.

One implication of having such short recordings is that it is difficult to determine the
actual temporal coverage of the sampling that was undertaken.

Based on some of the detections, conditions during at least some of the sample period
were very windy and the likelihood of detecting Night Parrots in such conditions
during such times is practically zero. With such a fragmented dataset of very short
duration files, it is difficult to assess how much of the sample period was conducive to
obtaining high quality sound files.

SUMMARY OF WAV FILE METADATA

folder n total seconds min seconds max seconds mean seconds sd seconds
5 4564 115584 1 1264 25 43
13 5347 195945 0 1768 37 83
15337 1 4 4 4 4
1&2 6398 222771 0 1794 35 62
17& 18 5785 245820 2 1796 42 98
9&10 5847 243881 2 1793 42 87

Grand Totals 27942 1024006




Methods summary:

1.

Acoustic data collected in November 2017 near Lake Mackay was analysed using an
automated computer recogniser system designed for Night Parrot calls. The system is
based on Queensland calls (call variants that include 1-4 syllables of the dink call).
The preliminary system has a known high commission error rate (i.e. false positives).
This is potentially advantageous when searching for Night Parrot calls that are not
exactly like those upon which the recogniser is based (e.g. Western Australian Night
Parrot calls that are known to be different). It is expected that the two-syllable didit
call would be detected by the recogniser as this is similar to the Queensland calls.

. A more sophisticated recogniser system is currently being developed that will include

a wider range of calls, including the Western Australian calls. Until the Lake Mackay
acoustic data can be analysed using this new method, the results presented here should
be treated cautiously and in this sense are preliminary.

Results summary:

1.

No Night Parrots were detected using the preliminary call recogniser system. The
data should be re-analysed once the new system is developed that should be more
effective at detecting a wider range of Night Parrot calls including those from
Western Australia.

2. Seven non-target species were detected as commission errors; the most common
commission errors were chiming wedgebills, singing honeyeaters and pink-eared
ducks. The diversity of non-target species detected by the preliminary recogniser
system demonstrates that is it plausible demonstrates that it is capable of detecting
Western Australian Night Parrot calls (especially the didit call).

3. The Song Scope results file accompanies this summary report.

Recommendations:

1. Re-analyse the Nov 2017 data using the new recogniser system once it becomes
available (~ April 2018).

2. Future deployments should correct the recording duration, recording file type and set

a higher sampling rate. It is recommended to record in 30 minute blocks, mono, in
“wav” format and using 44.1 or 48kHz sample rate.

[end of document]






Appendix 10
November Fauna Survey Field
Photographs



Notaden nichollsi (Desert Spade Frog)

Nephurus laevissimus (Smooth Knob-tail)



Nephurus levis (Three-lined Knob-tail)

Strophurus ciliaris (Northern spiny-tailed Gecko)



Pygopus nigriceps (Western Hooded Scaly-foot)

Ctenotus grandis (Giant Desert Ctenotus)



Ctenophorus isolepis (Military Dragon)

Gowidon longirostris (Long-nosed Dragon)




Varanus brevicauda (Short-tailed Pygmy Monitor)

Varanus eremius (Pygmy Desert Monitor)



Varanus gouldii (Sand Monitor)



Pseudonaja modesta (Ringed Brown Snake)

Simoselaps anormalus (Desert Banded Snake)




